

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC19-1267
Case No.: SC19-1505 (FIS)

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:

ALL VOTERS VOTE IN PRIMARY ELECTIONS
FOR STATE LEGISLATURE, GOVERNOR, AND CABINET
[Initiative Petition 19-07]

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA DEMOCRATIC PARTY
OPPOSING PROPOSED AMENDMENT**

MESSER CAPARELLO, P.A.

Mark Herron, Esq.

Florida Bar No.: 0199737

Robert A. McNeely, Esq.

Florida Bar No.: 0042994

2816 Centennial Place

P.O. Box 15579

Tallahassee, FL 32308

Telephone: (850) 222-0720

Facsimile: (850) 224-4359

Attorneys for the Florida Democratic Party

RECEIVED, 10/28/2019 04:42:50 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Sponsor’s Answer Brief Reveals the Misleading Nature of the Ballot Title and Summary..... 3

 A. The Sponsor’s Answer Brief Admits Something the Proposed Amendment Does Not Say 4

 B. The Sponsor Inherently Concedes It Has Redefined the Term, “Primary Elections” by Using a Modified Term in its Answer Brief 8

 C. The Sponsor’s Answer Brief Reveals Another Misleading Aspect of the Ballot Title and Summary: a Change to Write-In and NPA Candidate Eligibility..... 8

 D. The Sponsor’s Answer Brief Reveals for the First Time that the Proposed Amendment Contemplates Some Unknown, Undefined Process for Political Parties to Continue to Nominate Their Candidates..... 11

II. The All Voters Vote Initiative Includes Impermissible Logrolling 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption,
880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004)*passim*

Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fee on Everglades Sugar Prod.,
681 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996)3, 5

*Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Independent Nonpartisan Commission
To Apportion Legislative and Congressional Districts which Replaces
Apportionment by Legislature, 926 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006).....passim*

*Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Protect People from the Health Hazards of
Second-Hand Smoke by Prohibiting Workplace Smoking,*
814 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2002)6

*Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Debilitating Med.
Conditions (Medical Marijuana II), 181 So. 3d 471 (Fla. 2015).....13*

Armstrong v. Harris, 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000).....4, 5

*In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Limits or Prevents Barriers to Local
Solar Elec. Supply, 177 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2015)14*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. VI, § 5(b), Fla. Const.....10, 14, 15

Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....13

STATUTES

§ 99.061(4)(a), Fla. Stat. (2019)9

§ 99.061(4)(b), Fla. Stat. (2019)9, 10

§ 99.0955, Fla. Stat. (2019).....9, 10

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat. (2019).....3, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Politico, *“I’m very scared about our future”: Florida billionaire pitches jungle primary to fight political extremism*, (Sept. 18, 2019).....7
